
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
30 January 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained 
in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 6 November 2023.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Recycling Bring Sites  
 

21 - 26 

 Members are requested to consider the review of the current recycling bring site 
provision and the options identified and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

7. Fixed Penalty Notices - Littering & Fly Tipping Offences  
 

27 - 34 

 This report sets out proposed Fixed Penalty Notice levels for littering and fly 
tipping for this Committee to consider and make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

8. Review of Pest Control Service  
 

35 - 42 

 The Borough Council currently offers a pest control service through the contractor 
Monitor and a contract is in place until 31 October 2024.  It was agreed that a full 
review would take place early in 2024 in order to inform the ongoing provision of 
this service.  This report outlines the current service and options from November 
2024. 
 

9. Consultation Draft - Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 
Management Plan  

 

43 - 48 

 This report presents a draft Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground and seeks Member comment prior to formal public consultation. 
 
(NB. Due to its size the Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan 
2024 – 2028 Consultation draft (Annex 1) is attached as a supplement.) 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

10. Taddington Valley - Woodland Management Plan  
 

49 - 74 

 This report brings forward comments received as part of the public consultation 
exercise on the draft Taddington Valley Woodland Management Plan.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the responses and any proposed amendments to 
enable the Plan to be submitted to the Forestry Commission for approval. 
 
(NB. Due to its size the Taddington Valley Woodland Management Plan – 
Consultation draft (Annex 1) is attached as a supplement.) 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Key Performance Indicators  
 

75 - 82 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis.  
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of December 
2023.  The KPIs aim to provide data and analysis about the performance of the 
authority and support its improvement. 
 

12. Work Programme 2024  
 

83 - 84 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 is attached 
for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the Chair of the 
Committee.    
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

85 - 86 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

87 - 88 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

89 - 90 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 

 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr S A Hudson (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr A McDermott 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is
[...]
 Lee Athwal  Paul Hickmott 

2 Roger Dalton 
 

Roger Roud Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 Dave Davis Garry Bridge 
 

Mark Hood   

4 Dennis King Tim Bishop 
 

Robert Oliver   

5 Colin Williams Paul Boxall 
 

Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Monday, 6th November, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr S Crisp, Cllr G B Hines,                 

Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott,                   
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes,            
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr K S Tunstall and Cllr D A S Davis 
(substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors M A Coffin, M A J Hood and D Keers were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 

  
Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, K B Tanner and R W Dalton 

participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 

  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bell 

(Vice-Chair). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CE 23/42    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor D Davis substituted for Councillor S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 23/43    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 23/44    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 21 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the 
[...]
ved a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the priorities as identified in the adopted Corporate Strategy 
2023-2027 and were relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering the 
period 2022/23 had for the most part been used, with the data for July to 
September 2023 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in 
most instances.  In order to improve the effectiveness of KPI monitoring, 
trend analysis and targets had also been included in the KPIs provided 
at Appendix 1 and a number of the identified trends were highlighted in 
1.1.5 of the report.  The KPIs would be monitored on a quarterly-annual 
basis and would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
With regard to benchmarking, it was noted that for those KPIs that were 
already being benchmarked, the benchmarking data would be added in 
the next cycle of reporting, and further work would be undertaken to 
build up benchmarking for the remaining KPIs. 
 

CE 23/49    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 23/50    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-KD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

07 February 2024 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 RECYCLING BRING SITES 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Prior to the implementation of the improved kerbside recycling services in 2019, 

the Council provided a network of 39 recycling bring sites across the borough, 

collecting a range of materials including gla
[...]
C-KD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

1.2.2 Members will note that the overall tonnage of most of the materials which are now 

collected from kerbside has reduced significantly and continuing to reduce with 

the roll out of the communal recycling service. In 2022/23, bring site materials 

accounted for around 2% of all recycling collected, compared with 14% in 

2018/19. 

1.2.3 Anecdotal evidence from officers & residents – and from dumped rubbish found by 

officers at the remaining bring sites – would indicate that much of the material 

currently being taken to bring sites is from commercial entities. The bring sites are 

intended for household waste only and should not be used by businesses who are 

trying to avoid complying with their own legal duties to have commercial waste 

collection arrangements in place. As a result, the residents of Tonbridge & Malling 

are in effect subsidising the disposal of commercial waste by businesses. 

1.2.4 In 2023/24 financial year, it is estimated that the cost of emptying the glass, 

plastics, card, paper & cans containers at the bring sites will be £100,300, even 

reflecting the recent removal of the Phase 3 sites. This does not include the 

current costs of cleansing the sites, emptying of litter bins at bring sites, any 

ongoing maintenance costs for repairs, replacement containers, signage, etc. 

Using last year’s tonnage data, this equates to a cost of £263 per tonne of those 

material collected at bring sites, compared with £123 per tonne for the same 

materials collected at kerbside. This clearly represents significantly better value 

for money when recycling is collected from kerbside than from bring sites. 

1.2.5 The other main material collected at the remaining bring sites is textiles. The 

Council’s contract with LM Barry has textile banks at three of the ‘strategic’ sites: 

Borough Green; Morrisons at Larkfield; and Sovereign Way/ Angel Centre car 

parks. Tonbridge. Previously the banks gener
[...]
g for this Committee to consider and make recommendations to Cabinet. 

1.2 Background 

1.2.1 The Councils’ Waste Services team are responsible for the investigation & 

enforcement of waste-related offences including littering & fly tipping, waste 

carrier offences and duty of care breaches. Enforcement of waste-related offences 

can take various forms from a warning letter to criminal prosecution. The 

investigating officer will determine the action to be taken based on the evidence 

obtained, the impact of the offence, repeated or multiple offences and any 

mitigating circumstances. 

1.2.2 For littering & fly tipping offences, this work is currently carried out by a third party, 

National Enforcement Solutions (NES), on a trial basis. Originally in place for 12 

months from October 2022, the trial has been extended in order for officers to be 

able to procure a longer-term solution through a formal contract tender 

procurement process, as considered by this Committee at its meeting of 14 June 

last year and as subsequently agreed by Cabinet. 

1.2.3 Fixed Penalty Notices offer offenders an alternative to criminal prosecution and 

pay a ‘fine’ instead. As such, in the first instance FPNs are generally issued to 

offenders for littering offences and for small to medium scale fly tips where 

sufficient evidence can be obtained. Currently, payments for FPNs are made to 

NES who retain the FPN income. Under the proposed new contract, a proportion 

of that income will be paid to the Council to be ring-fenced for enforcement & 

cleansing services. 

1.2.4 In July 2023, as part of its Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan, the UK Government 

laid down a Statutory Instrument to increase the levels of Fixed Penalty Notices 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

(FPNs) for littering & fly tipping offences. Supporting guidance issued 

subsequently confirms that fees for FPNs should be set at an appropriate level to 

reflect local circumstances, including local ability to pay. The maximum level at 

which councils can set littering FPNs has been increased from £150 to £500, and 

for fly tipping offences the maximum has been raised from £400 to £1,000. In its 

Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan, the Government has stated that: 

“…taking proportionate & effective enforcement action against people who 

intentionally or carelessly damage their local environment is a practical step 

authorities can take to change behaviour and deter others from offending… Local 

authorities will have the freedom to set the rates that offenders should pay, within 

the limits above. Revenue from fines will be reinvested locally in clean up & 

enforcement – meaning perpetrators pay for local councils to continue toughening 

their approach in future years.” 

1.3 Review of Current Fixed Penalty Notice Levels 

1.3.1 This Council’s current level of FPNs for littering & fly tipping are set out below. 

There is currently a reduced level for early payment of FPNs for littering, but no 

reduction for fly tipping offences. 

Offence Early payment amount Full amount 

Littering £100 £150 

Fly tipping n/a £400 

 

1.3.2 These levels were set at the previous maximum amounts as set by Government, 

prior to the potential levels as introduced by their Statutory Instrument of July 

2023. Since the start of the current trial with NES and up to 20 December 2023, 

3,319 FPNs have been issued for littering offences, and 118 for fly tipping & other 

waste offences. Current payment levels of 78% are being achieved, with the 

majority (81%) of paid littering FPNs being paid early at the lower level of £100. 

1.3.3 In July, the Government laid down the Statutory Instrument to increase a number 

of FPNs, enabling councils to consider the charges they currently make and 

increase them as appropriate, bearing in mind the subsequent guidance that fees 

for FPNs should be set at an appropriate level to reflect
[...]
 would incur a charge of £250 

reducing to £125 paid early. Fly tipping cases would be retained as a one-level 

offence due to the seriousness, impact on the environment and most likely 

financial benefit obtained through illegal disposal. This offence would incur the 

maximum of £1,000 with no early payment reduction. 

Offence Level 1 Level 2 

Littering Small Scale/Single Item 

£250 

Repeat offence; multiple 

items; rural/high speed 

roads (difficult to clean) 

Page 31



 6  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

Early payment £125 £500 

No early payment 

reduction 

Fly tipping n/a £1,000 

No early payment 

reduction 

 

This option would ensure that the maximum deterrent was available to the Council 

whilst retaining the ability to take into account the severity of the offence; impact 

on the environment; and the relative cost to the taxpayer of clearing up the litter/fly 

tip. Being able to offer two levels of FPNs for littering offences would also ensure 

that the consequences are proportionate to the offence, as per the Council’s 

Corporate Enforcement Policy. 

Offering early payment options for Level 1 littering offences also helps with 

adhering to the Government’s guidance on affordability of the penalties, 

encourages early payment of the FPNs and reduces the necessity of having to 

pursue late payments and ultimately take littering prosecution cases through the 

court system. 

Should Option 4 be selected and a two-Level approach be recommended the 

Council will work with the incoming contractor and Legal Services to establish the 

precise details of what would be considered Level 1 and Level 2 for littering.  

1.4.5 Should the Council adopt any of the options outlined above, with the exception of 

Option 1, changes will be needed for to the current finance & administration 

systems operated by NES. Should Option 4 be adopted, these will require 

significant changes to how the littering FPNs are administered & mon
[...]
 

1.6.2 The future cost to the Council will depend on the option chosen.  

Page 40



 7  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 None 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 To RECOMMEND to Cabinet the preferred option for the pest control service from 

November 2024.  

 

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs 

Nil  

 

 
 
 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

07 February 2024 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CONSULTATION DRAFT- TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN 

SUMMARY  

This report presents a draft Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse 

Sportsground and seeks Member comment prior to formal public 

consultation. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The Council has an agreed approach to develop site specific Management Plans 

for its principal public open spaces.  Five-year Management Plans have previously 

been developed for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground, Leybourne Lakes 

Country Park (now managed by the Leisure Trust), and Haysden Country Park.  

The existing Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground expired 

in December 2023, and therefore needs to be reviewed and updated for the next 

five years.  

1.2 Introduction 

1.2.1 Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground covers an area of approximately 28 hectares 

(52 acres) in the Medway Valley, to the west of Tonbridge town centre, and 

encompasses a range of outdoor sports pitches/facilities and habitats including 

rivers, grassland, hedgerows and woodland. 

1.2.2 It opened formally to the public in 1923 and is well used by the local community 

for formal sports such as football, rugby, baseball, bowls, and for informal/casual 

uses including: children’s play, tennis, mini golf, dog walking, picnics and family 

days out.  The Tonbridge to Penshurst Cycle Route also runs along the back of 

the Sportsground. 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

1.3 Policy Context 

1.3.1 The Management Plan has been developed to conform to policy guidance 

contained within the Local Development Framework and follows up on issues 

raised in the most recent onsite market survey. 

1.3.2 The Plan has also been developed to take into account local policy/guidance, 

(listed in Table 1 of the draft Plan), and incorporates a number of the Borough 

Council’s Priorities including:  

 Reducing anti-social behaviour, and fear of crime; 

 Climate change; 

 Achieving a clean, smart, well maintained and sustainable borough; and 

 Healthy Living opportunities and community wellbeing. 

1.3.3 The Plan has also been developed in line with the criteria of the Green Flag 

Award - a national standard for parks and open spaces.  Key elements of the 

Green Flag Award criteria include a well-maintained site, cleanliness, community 

involvement, health and safety, a welcoming site, marketing and climate change. 

1.3.4 A section of the plan deals specifically with environmental management of the site 

as this is a key criterion for the Green Flag Award. The Plan considers aspects 

like waste minimisation, chemical use, native and invasive habitats and species 

present on the site, raising awareness via events and protecting nature and 

biodiversity. 

1.4 Draft Management Plan 

1.4.1 The draft Plan is intended to provide guidance and direction for the management 

of the Sportsground and be used to inform future maintenance and development 

of the site.  The document may also assist in levering in external funding. 

1.4.2 The draft Plan follows the format of the Council’s previousl
[...]
 to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 TADDINGTON VALLEY – WOODLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

SUMMARY  

This report brings forward comments received as part of the public 

consultation exercise on the draft Taddington Valley woodland management 

plan. The Committee is invited to consider the responses and any proposed 

amendments to enable the Plan to be submitted to the Forestry Commission 

for approval. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Taddington Valley is a Council owned public open space in the north of the 

borough bordering Medway Council district. The site is primarily established 

woodland with a network of paths throughout that link the adjoining residential 

areas. With 17 public entrances the site is well used for casual recreation and to 

link local communities. The site is bordered on all sides by residential properties. 

1.1.2 The Council needs to seek the views of key stakeholders and members of the 

public before the Plan can be approved by the Forestry Commission (FC) and 

formally adopted.   

1.1.3 It was RESOLVED, under Decision Number D230095MEM, on 31 October 2023 

that the draft Woodland management plan would go out to public consultation. 

Presented below are the findings from the public consultation and any proposed 

amendments. 

1.2 Introduction 

1.2.1 Currently the Council undertakes relatively basic management and maintenance 

of the woodland to ensure it complies with the Council’s Duty of Care and is a safe 

environment for users of the site. At the current time focus is not given to 

development and enhancement of the site. The Council already has another 

adopted FC woodland management plan, for Holly Hill Wood near Birling, which 

has worked well in making improvements and drawing in external funding. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 February 2024 

1.2.2 It is now the aim to manage the Taddington Valley woodland site to enhance its 

biodiversity and landscape value whilst maintaining public access and improving 

local appreciation of it. A key factor in the overall plan will be bringing previously 

managed coppiced trees and pollarded trees back into a 15-year rotation cycle, 

alongside managing mature and immature trees, hedges and grassland to 

achieve a healthy and well-balanced woodland that is in keeping with its status as 

Ancient Woodland.  

1.2.3 To achieve the above, a site Management Plan was drafted for public 

consultation.  The document follows an industry standard Forestry Commission 

layout for a woodland management plan. 

1.3 Draft Management plan 

1.3.1 The draft Plan is intended to provide guidance and direction for all aspects of the 

management of the woodland and be used to inform future maintenance and 

development of the site. A core part of this document will be nature recovery by 

regeneration of the woodland using coppicing and pollarding of trees where 

appropriate. The Plan also covers many other aspects of the site’s management 

including community engagement.  

1.4 Consultation 

1.4.1 The draft Management Plan was circulated/made available for comment between 

10 November and 22 December 2023 and can be found at [Annex 1]. An email 

was circulated to key stakeholders, as listed at [Annex 2], advising that copies of 

the Plan were available on the Council’s website and hard copies were available 

to view at Walderslade Village Library and at the Council Offices, Kings Hill. 

1.4.2 In addition, posters were displayed around the site advising visitors on the 

consultation process where and how to give feedback.  500 flyers were distributed 

to residents in the immediate local area and social media posts were also made. 

1.4.3 We understand from the librarian at Walderslade Village Library that many people 

took the opportunity to view the Plan on display there. The Social media site 

received 4500 visits with 51 users then visiting the consultation webpag
[...]

	8 Review of Pest Control Service
	9 Consultation Draft - Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan
	Annex 1 -  Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan 2024 - 2028 Consultation draft (attached as a supplement)

	10 Taddington Valley - Woodland Management Plan
	Annex 1 -  Taddington Valley Woodland Management Plan - Consultation draft (attached as a supplement)
	Annex 2 - Taddington Valley Key stakeholders list
	Annex 3 - Taddington Valley Woodland Management Plan consultation responses

	11 Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - KPIs

	12 Work Programme 2024
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp,                     
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes,                            
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr K S Tunstall and Cllr C J Williams (substitute). 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 
 

Councillors R P Betts, M A Coffin and D Keers were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillor M D Boughton, R W Dalton and K B Tanner participated 
via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Bell            
(Vice-Chair). 
 

PART 1 – PUBLIC 
 

CE 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute member was recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr C Williams substituted for Cllr S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 24/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 6 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 24/4    RECYCLING BRING SITES  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update in respect of the current recycling bring 
sites. Since the introduction of the new recycling services in October 
2019, use of all sites had reduced significantly as had been anticipated.   
 
Members noted that the overall tonnage of most of the materials which 
were now collected from kerbside had reduced significantly and 
continued to reduce with the roll out of the communal recycling service.  
In 2022/23, bring site materials accounted for around 2% of all recycling 
collected, compared with 14% in 2018/19. 
 
Consideration was given to a number of options detailed in the report 
and particular attention was given to whether the textile and/or charity 
banks should be retained.  On balance, the Committee felt that there 
were sufficient alternative options for residents to recycle textiles, such 
as local charity shops.  It was also felt that retaining these banks could 
encourage fly tipping when they were full. 
 
RECOMMENDATION*:  That all remaining sites be removed due to the 
reasons detailed at section 1.2 of the report.   
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 24/5    FIXED PENALTY NOTICES - LITTERING & FLY TIPPING 
OFFENCES  
 
(Decision Notice D240016MEM) 
 
In July 2023, as part of its Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan, the UK 
Government laid down a Statutory Instrument to increase the levels of 
Fixed Penalty Notices for littering and fly tipping and guidance confirmed 
that the fees should be set at an appropriate level to reflect local 
circumstances, including local ability to pay.  The Council’s current level 
of fees was set at the previous maximum amounts as set by 
Government.   
 
Consideration was given to the options outlined in the report for Fixed 
Penalty Notice levels for littering and fly tipping.  It was noted that if two 
levels of Fixed Penalty Notice charges for littering were created, this 
would ensure that the maximum deterrent was available to the Council 
whilst retaining the ability to take into account the severity of the offence, 
impact on the environment and the relative cost to the taxpayer of 
clearing up the litter/fly tip.  Furthermore, two levels of Fixed Penalty 
Notices for littering offences would also ensure that the consequences 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

were proportionate to the offence, as per the Council’s Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That two levels of Fixed Penalty Notice charges for 
littering be introduced and that the one level of charges for fly tipping be 
retained, with an increase in charges as set out in Option 4 at 1.4.4 of 
the report. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 24/6    REVIEW OF PEST CONTROL SERVICE  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health outlined the current provision in respect of pest control and set 
out a number of options from November 2024. 
 
Details of the cost of providing the service for the last three full financial 
years and the estimated increased cost of the current one year contract 
extension was provided together with the position across Kent local 
authorities.  Members were reminded that it was not a statutory 
requirement for the Borough Council to provide a pest control service.   
 
Careful consideration was given to the ‘pros and cons’ of the three 
options detailed in the report, the financial and value for money 
considerations and whether subsidised treatments should be provided 
for those residents in receipt of Council Tax Reduction.   
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That a pest control service where residents could 
be referred to and agreed treatments subsidised for those in receipt of 
Council Tax Reduction within an agreed annual maximum cost to the 
Borough Council from November 2024 (Option 3) be tendered for. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet  
 

CE 24/7    CONSULTATION DRAFT - TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE 
SPORTSGROUND MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
(Decision Notice D240017MEM) 
 
The Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services sought Member comment on the draft Management Plan for 
Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground prior to formal public consultation. 
 
Members noted that the existing five-year Management Plan expired in 
December 2023, and therefore needed to be reviewed and updated for 
the next five years.  The draft Plan was intended to provide guidance 
and direction for the management of the Sportsground and be used to 
inform future maintenance and development of the site.   
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

Particular reference was made to the Plan having been developed in line 
with the criteria of the Green Flag Award, a national standard for parks 
and open spaces, and Members noted that a section of the Plan dealt 
specifically with environmental management of the site which was a key 
criterion for the Award.   
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the draft Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 
Management Plan, attached at Annex 1, be taken forward for public 
consultation. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 24/8    TADDINGTON VALLEY - WOODLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
(Decision Notice D240018MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to the comments received as part of the public 
consultation exercise on the draft Taddington Valley Woodland 
Management Plan and proposed amendments to enable the Plan to be 
submitted to the Forestry Commission for approval.  The draft Plan was 
intended to provide guidance and direction for all aspects of the 
management of the woodland and be used to inform future maintenance 
and development of the site.   
 
Particular reference was made to the core part of the Plan which was the 
nature recovery by regeneration of the woodland using coppicing and 
pollarding of trees where appropriate, however the Plan also covered 
many aspects of the site’s management including community 
engagement.   
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the draft Taddington Valley Woodland 
Management Plan, attached at Annex 1, be submitted to the Forestry 
Commission for formal adoption, subject to the incorporation of the 
proposed amendments listed at Annex 3 to the report. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 24/9    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  The KPIs would be monitored on a quarterly-
annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing basis.   
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

CE 24/10    WORK PROGRAMME 2024  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 
was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest future 
matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 24/11    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 


